

**Amitesh Sharma & Ors. Vs. Sh. Sandeep
Kadam Vasant & anr.
COPC No. 722 of 2025.**

16.09.2025 Present: Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General apprises the Court that the Draft Rules have been approved by the Public Service Commission and now the Draft Notification has been sent to the Law Department. Thereafter, the matter has to be placed before the Council of Ministers for its approval and R&P Rules will be notified thereafter.

In terms of the instructions, as this is likely to take about eight weeks, the case is ordered to be listed on **28.10.2025**, on which date the progress made in the matter be intimated to the Court.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

September 16, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)