

**Amitesh Sharma & Ors. Vs. Sh. Sandeep Kadam Vasant & Anr.**

**COPC No.722 of 2025**

28.10.2025 Present: Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.  
Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General has handed over a copy of Instructions dated 27.10.2025, in terms whereof, the matter has been taken up with the Department of Personnel for their concurrence. It further stands mentioned in the Instructions that thereafter, the matter will be placed before the Council Minister of Meeting (CMM) for approval.

This Court is of the considered view that as far as the Department of Personnel is concerned, it should do the needful, which has to be done at its end before the next date of hearing so that thereafter, the matter could be placed before the Council of Minister for its approval as expeditiously as possible.

As prayed for, list on **06.11.2025**. Let Department of Personnel do the needful on or before the next date of hearing, otherwise the same shall aggravate the contempt.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

October 28, 2025  
(Rishi)