

Amitesh Sharma & Ors. Vs. Sh. Sandeep Kadam Vasant & Anr.

COPC No.722 of 2025

06.11.2025 Present: Mr. Mohit Dogra, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Joint Director, Technical Education, to the Govt. of H.P. is present in person.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has handed over a copy of Instructions received from Additional Director (HPAS) Technical Education Vocational & Industrial Training Himachal Pradesh, Sundernagar. A perusal of the Instructions as well as documents appended therewith demonstrates that the file is being tossed between the Administrative Department and the Department of Personnel, which is not appreciated by the Court. Whatever has to be done by the Department concerned be done expeditiously, otherwise the Court will invoke its power of contempt and pass appropriate orders against the erring officers who are not complying with the judgment of this Court. As prayed for, list on **24.11.2025**. Compliance affidavit be filed in the meanwhile.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

November 06, 2025
(Rishi)