

Amitesh Sharma & Ors. Vs. Sh. Sandeep Kadam Vasant & Anr.

COPC No.722 of 2025

24.11.2025 Present: Mr. Mohit Dogra, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General apprises the Court that as per the advice of the Law Department the Cabinet Memorandum in respect of framing new Recruitment & Promotion Rules for the post of Assistant Professor (Engineering and Applied Science & Humanities) have already been prepared and submitted for the approval of the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh, through Minister in charge for placing the matter before the Council Minister of Meeting (CMM) for its approval.

By referring to the Instructions received from Secretary (Technical Education), to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, learned Additional Advocate General further apprises that after the approval of the Council of Minister, the Recruitment & Promotion Rules will be notified and published. Learned Additional Advocate General is directed to ensure that the matter is placed before the Council of Ministers at the earliest so that the judgment can be taken to its logical conclusion.

As prayed for, list on **05.01.2026**.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

November 24, 2025
(Rishi)